EDCO 03/16/9.52 
APPROVAL  OF ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 2016/2017 TO 2018-19 MTEF 



FINANCIAL YEAR

PURPOSE

The purpose of the item is to submit the MTEF Annual Budget for 2016/2017 financial year in terms of section 16 (1) of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act no. 56 of 2003 for approval by Council.
BACKGROUND
In terms of section 16 (1) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, the municipal council of a municipality must for each financial year approve an annual budget for the municipality before the start of that financial year. In terms of section 24 (1) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, the municipal council must at least 30 days before the start of the budget year consider approval of the annual budget. Section 24 (2) of the Municipal Finance Management Act states that an annual budget (a) must be approved before the start of the budget year; (b) is approved by the adoption by the council of a resolution referred to in section 17(3)(a) (i).
DISCUSSION

Executive Summary

The application of sound financial management principles for the compilation of eDumbe Local Municipality financial plan is essential and critical to ensure that the municipality remains financially viable and that municipal services are provided sustainably, economically and equitably to all communities.

National Treasury’s MFMA Circular No. 78 and 79 were used to guide the compilation of the 2016/17 – 2018/19 MTREF.

The main challenges experienced during the compilation of the 2016/17 MTREF has not changed from the previous year’s challenges which were experienced by the municipality when the budget was previously compiled. The challenges can be summarized as follows:

· The ongoing difficulties in the national and local economy;

· Aging and poorly maintained roads and electricity infrastructure; 

· The increased cost of bulk electricity (due to tariff increases from Eskom), which is placing upward pressure on service tariffs to residents.  Continuous high tariff increases are not sustainable - as there will be point where services will no-longer be affordable;

· Wage increases for municipal staff that continue to exceed consumer inflation, as well as the need to fill critical vacancies;
· Most of the rural settlements are small thus making service delivery costly, this effect is compounded by the aspect that only 35% of the municipality’s population lives in an urban area while 65% lives in the rural hinterland of the municipality. The spatial development pattern of the municipality will have to be addressed. 

· Income levels in eDumbe tend to be quite low with 69% of the population earning less than R1200 a month. The traditional and rural areas are the most poverty stricken. 
· The municipality has also experience the challenge due to the cutting of the expenditure by National and Provincial government. All grants were affected but cut costing measures implemented by the government.
Legislative framework 

The 2016/2017 budget is prepared in accordance with the Local Government; Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 and the Municipal Budget and reporting regulations issued by the Minister in terms of Section 168(1) of the Act. In terms of these regulations a multi-year budget spanning over three (3) years is prepared.  It needs to be noted that the figures for 2016/2017 and 2018/2019 are indicative in terms of the medium term expenditure framework. 

The budget comprise of two categories:

(a) Operational Budget

(b) Capital Budget 

The focus area where eDumbe Municipality is rendering service to community includes the following:

· Electricity supply
· Municipal roads and Solid waste removal
· Cemeteries
· Fire fighting and Public safety services
Linkages between the budget, the IDP and political priorities

Firstly, the budget timetable and the IDP process plan are aligned through an integrated time schedule.  

Secondly, the IDP is prepared and the projects are included in the budget with each project properly reference per IDP reference number.

Moreover, the financial plan comprising the total budget, among other items, is included in the IDP.  

Finally, the implementation of electricity and solid waste projects and other assigned functions through the structures Act constitutes compliance with National, Provincial and Local development goals to eradicate backlogs of the past. 

Consolidated Overview of the 2016/17 MTREF

[image: image1]
Total operating revenue has grown by 23% or R 23, 6 million for the 2016/17 financial year compared to the 2015/16 approved Adjusted Budget. For the two outer years, operational revenue will decrease by 3% in 2017/18 financial year and increase by 4.5% in 2018/19 financial year.
Total operating expenditure for the 2016/17 financial year has increased by 30% or R 28, 8 million compared to the 2015/16 approved Adjusted Budget. For the two outer years, the operational expenditure has been projected to decrease in 2017/18 financial year for 1.68% and it will increase in 2018/19 financial year by 5%.
The capital budget of eDumbe Local Municipality has increased from R 33, million to R 35 million. 

Operating Revenue Framework

The expenditure required to address these challenges will inevitably always exceed available funding hence difficult choices have to be made in relation to tariff increases and balancing expenditures against realistically anticipated revenues. The municipality has a huge task to implement the revenue enhancement strategy due to the fact that the municipality has a huge backlog on infrastructure which must be addressed.
Cash flow has become a huge challenge in a municipality due to the non-payment by customers. One of the challenges which cause the customers not to pay is the current economy status within the area which has affected the market and some businesses are struggling to cope with the situation. 
The municipality’s revenue strategy is built around the following key components:

· Efficient revenue management and electricity tariff increases as approved by the National Electricity Regulator of South Africa (NERSA);
· The municipality’s Property Rates Policy approved in terms of the Municipal Property Rates Act, 2004 (Act 6 of 2004) (MPRA);
· The municipality’s Indigent Policy and rendering of free basic services; and Tariff policies of the municipality.

Summary of revenue classified by main sources
	KZN261 eDumbe - Table A4 Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue management) 
	 
	 

	 Description 
	 
	 2014/15 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework 

	 R thousand 
	 Full Year Forecast 2015/2016
	 Budget Year 2016/17 
	 Budget Year +1 2017/18
	 Budget Year +2 2018/19 

	 Revenue By Source 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 Property rates 
	9 849 262
	18 408 218
	18 296 037
	19 192 543

	 Service charges - electricity revenue 
	23 442 420
	25 514 994
	27 307 793
	28 645 875

	 Service charges - refuse revenue 
	5 507 899
	5 838 373
	6 136 130
	6 436 801

	 Rental of facilities and equipment 
	1 560 776
	1 710 222
	1 813 308
	1 920 323

	 Interest earned - external investments 
	166 115
	402 230
	422 744
	443 458

	 Fines 
	1 849 241
	1 961 703
	2 001 859
	2 099 950

	 Licences and permits 
	632 877
	1 066 989
	1 088 743
	1 142 091

	 Transfers recognised - operational 
	62 619 000
	62 659 050
	64 405 000
	 749 000

	 Other revenue 
	6 607 021
	11 236 194
	1 215 160
	1 274 703

	Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions)
	112 234 612
	128 797 973
	122 686 774
	128 904 744

	
	 
	 
	 
	 


The format prescribed by National Treasury has been used to prepare the above schedule and the operating statement has excluded the capital transfers to allow the user to see whether the operating activities of municipality results to the deficit or surplus.
The revenue as per chart is as follows:
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Sale of Electricity and Impact of Tariff Increases

NERSA has approved an average increase to Eskom on bulk electricity by 9.4% per cent. The municipality will be applying to NERSA for the electricity tariff increase for 7.86% as per the NERSA guidelines which given to all license municipalities.

On 01 March 2016 NERSA granted Eskom an average increase of 9.4% to Eskom’s RCA application for the first year (2013/14) of the MYPD3 control period. Furthermore, the ERTSA application was approved on 07 March 2016, leading to a bulk increase of 7.86% for municipalities. This is due to the Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (‘the MFMA’) time lag (the municipalities' implementation date is 01 July whereas Eskom's financial year starts on 01 April).

Operating Transfers and Grant Receipts

The National Treasury has allocated grants to the municipality through DORA which will assist on the provision of the basic services. The schedule of grants received is as follows:
	Details
	Adjusted Budget     2015/16
	Final Budget 2016/17
	Budget 2017/18
	Budget 2018/19

	GRANTS & SUBSIDIES
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	National Government
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Equitable Share
	 57 632 000 
	 57 900 000 
	   61 387 000 
	   64 417 000 

	Finance Management Grant
	   1 800 000 
	   1 825 000 
	     1 900 000 
	     2 155 000 

	Municipal Infrastructure Grant
	 17 570 000 
	 17 221 000 
	   18 384 000 
	   19 213 000 

	Integrated National Electrification Progr.
	 18 000 000 
	 18 000 000 
	   21 000 000 
	   15 000 000 

	Municipal Systems Infrastructure Grant
	      930 000 
	              -   
	                -   
	                -   

	Public Works Integrated Grant
	   1 055 000 
	   1 000 000 
	                -   
	                -   

	 
	 96 987 000 
	 95 946 000 
	 102 671 000 
	 100 785 000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Provincial Government
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Provincialisation of Libraries
	   1 052 000 
	      872 000 
	       906 000 
	       954 000 

	Community Library Services
	              -   
	      201 000 
	       212 000 
	       223 000 

	Sports field Infrastructure
	      150 000 
	              -   
	                -   
	                -   

	 
	   1 202 000 
	   1 073 000 
	     1 118 000 
	     1 177 000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Grants & Subsidies
	 98 189 000 
	 97 019 000 
	 103 789 000 
	 101 962 000 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


Property Rates

Property rates cover the cost of the provision of general services.  Determining the effective property rate tariff is therefore an integral part of the municipality’s budgeting process. The first R15 000 of the market value of a property used for residential purposes is excluded from the rate-able value (Section 17(h) of the MPRA).  In addition to this rebate, a further R45 000 reduction on the market value of a property will be granted in terms of eDumbe Local Municipality’s proposed draft Property Rates Policy to be implemented in 2016/2017.
National Treasury’s MFMA Circular No. 51 deals, inter alia with the implementation of the Municipal Property Rates Act, with the regulations issued by the Department of Co-operative Governance.  
The proposed property rates tariff for 2016/2017 financial year has been calculated in compliance with the MPRA regulations which stipulate the ratios of tariffs per category. It must be noted that the previous year’s tariffs was not complying with the MPRA regulations when it comes to ratios per category. The revenue forgone has been calculated to R 1 309 852 based on the R45 000 reduction amount on all residential properties.
The proposed tariffs for the property rates which will be implemented by eDumbe Local Municipality is as follow:
	 Property Category
	 Budget 2015/2016
	 Rebate
	 Budget 2016/2017
	 Rebate

	Residential   
	0.00736
	 
	0.00780
	 

	Business, Commercial
	0.01840
	15%
	0.01951
	15%

	Industrial business
	0.01104
	 
	0.01171
	 

	Agricultural
	0.00184
	 
	0.00195
	 

	State Owned Properties
	0.01840
	 
	0.01951
	 

	Public Service Purposes 
	0.01840
	 
	0.01951
	 

	Public Service Infrastructure
	0.00184
	 
	0.00195
	 

	Illegal use
	0.01914
	10%
	0.02029
	10%

	Vacant Land
	0.01914
	10%
	0.02029
	10%

	Place of Public Worship
	Exempted 100%

	Municipal properties
	

	Communal Land 
	

	Public Benefit Organisation Properties, and Non-Profit Organisation Properties
	


Due to challenges on the data and the submission of statement of account the municipality will not be charging interest on overdue accounts in 2016/17 financial year and the situation will be reviewed during the financial year and the municipality has targeted 2017/18 financial year for starting to charge the interest on all overdue accounts.

Waste Removal and Impact of Tariff Increases

A 6 per cent increase in the waste removal tariff is proposed from 1 July 2016. The following table compares current and proposed amounts payable from 1 July 2016:
	Waste removal proposed tariffs
	2015/2016
	2016/2017

	
	excl. VAT
	excl. VAT

	 
	 
	 

	1. Domestic removal - Refuse
	R 92.38
	R 97.92

	 
	 
	 

	2. Business removal - Refuse
	 
	 

	              1 - 2 Bins
	R 249.16
	R 264.11

	              3 - 4 Bins
	R 374.04
	R 396.48

	              5 - 6 Bins
	R 402.69
	R 426.85

	              More than 6 Bins
	R 577.17
	R 611.80


EXPENDITURE SECTION
Operating Expenditure Framework

The eDumbe Local Municipality expenditure framework for the 2016/17 budget and MTREF is informed by the following:
· The asset renewal strategy and the repairs and maintenance plan;
· Balanced budget constraint (operating expenditure should not exceed operating revenue) unless there are existing uncommitted cash-backed reserves to fund any deficit;
· Funding of the budget over the medium-term as informed by Section 18 and 19 of the MFMA;

· The capital program is aligned to the asset renewal strategy and backlog eradication plan;
· Operational gains and efficiencies will be directed to funding the capital budget and other core services; and
· Strict adherence to the principle of no project plans no budget. If there is no business plan no funding allocation can be made.
The following table is a high level summary of the 2016/17 budget and MTREF (classified per main type of operating expenditure):

	KZN261 eDumbe - Table A4 Budgeted Financial Performance (expenditure management) 
	 
	 

	 Description 
	 2016/17 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework 

	 R thousand 
	 Budget Year 2016/17
	 Budget Year +1 2017/18 
	 Budget Year +2 2018/19

	Expenditure By Type
	 
	 
	 

	Employee related costs
	45 886 749
	47 269 296
	50 578 147

	Remuneration of councillors
	4 950 803
	5 247 851
	5 667 679

	Depreciation & asset impairment
	3 620 827
	4 949 028
	5 137 475

	Finance charges
	80 000
	83 200
	86 528

	Bulk purchases
	18 000 000
	18 500 000
	19 795 000

	Contracted services
	4 740 000
	4 750 000
	4 940 000

	Other expenditure
	49 480 234
	43 503 399
	43 660 565

	Loss on disposal of PPE
	 
	 
	 

	 
	    
	   
	     

	Total Expenditure
	126 758 613
	124 302 774
	129 865 394

	 
	 
	 
	 


Employee cost
The employee related cost comprises of 35% of the operating budget and 27% of the total budget inclusive of Capital budget and it has improved comparing to the 2015/2016 financial year employee related cost percentage. The increase on salaries for employees has been projected at 6% as per Circular no. 78 and 79 issued by National Treasury as well as bargaining Council circular for increment of salaries. 

The employee cost has a provision of new posts to be filled during the next financial year. The posts in question are as follows: 

	Name of Post 
	Department 
	Total cost to company

	Manager Electrical
	Infrastructure Service
	R 792 010

	
	
	

	Manager SCM
	Budget and Treasury
	R 792 010

	Assistant Manager Risk and PMS
	Executive
	R 450 616

	Assistant Manager Political Support
	Executive 
	R 450 616

	
	
	

	Examiner/ Traffic Officer
	Corporate Service
	R 479 493

	
	
	

	OHS Officer
	Corporate Service
	R 479 493

	LED Officer
	Planning Department
	R 309 904

	
	
	

	IDP Officer
	Planning Department
	R 309 904

	
	
	

	Driver Operator
	Infrastructure Service
	R 231 222

	 
	
	R 2 573 149

	 
	 
	 


Also included on the employee related costs is the provision for travel allowances for all managers at R 6 500 per month. The managers will therefore not be eligible to use municipal vehicles as they will be having the travel allowances.
Remuneration for Councilors
The cost associated with the remuneration of councilors is determined by the Minister of Co-operative Governance and Traditional Affairs in accordance with the Remuneration of Public Office Bearers Act, 1998 (Act 20 of 1998).The most recent proclamation in this regard has been taken into account in compiling the municipal budget. It must also be noted that the position of the Mayor and Speaker has been changed from part-time to full time which had an impact on the allowances of the councilors.
Bulk Purchase
Bulk purchases are directly informed by the purchase of electricity from Eskom. The guideline for the tariffs charge increases has been approved by NERSA for municipalities at 8.5% taking into account the approval made by NERSA for Eskom increases on electricity.
Contracted services
Contracted services have been identified as a cost saving area for the municipality. As part of the compilation of the 2016/17 MTREF this group of expenditure was critically evaluated and operational efficiencies were enforced. The contracted services include the provision of the grass cutting to the municipal properties and the security services to all municipal buildings as per the service level agreement signed between two parties. An amount of R 4 740 000 has been provided in the budget for 2016/17 financial year. 
	Description
	Budget Year
	Budget Year
	Budget Year

	
	2016/2017
	2017/2018
	2018/2019

	Security Services
	R 3 360 000
	R 3 232 000
	R 3 270 200

	Grass Cutting
	R 1 380 000
	R 1 518 000
	R 1 669 800

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	R 4 740 000
	R 4 750 000
	R 4 940 000

	 
	 
	 
	 


Repairs and maintenance of assets

This has become a challenge when it comes to the disclosure of the amount to be spent on the repairs and maintenance of the assets. This is because the repairs and maintenance portion include the portion of salaries of employees which are involved on the repairs and maintenance. The repairs and maintenance budgeted for 2016/2017 financial year per item is as follows excluding the salaries portion.
	Repairs and Maintenance
	 
	 
	 

	 Description 
	 2014/15 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework 

	 R thousand 
	 Budget Year 2014/15 
	 Budget Year +1 2015/16 
	 Budget Year +2 2016/17 

	Electricity Infrastructure
	2 000 000
	      1 500 000 
	      1 560 000 

	Furniture & Fittings
	200 000
	                 -   
	                 -   

	Operations & Maintenance
	2 700 000
	      3 000 000 
	      3 120 000 

	Building and Structures
	530 000
	        624 000 
	        648 960 

	Renovations: Community facilities
	450 000
	        468 000 
	        486 720 

	Maintenance of Roads
	150 000
	        156 000 
	        162 240 

	Vehicle
	600 000
	        624 000 
	        648 960 

	Total
	      6 630 000 
	      6 372 000 
	      6 626 880 

	 
	 
	 
	 


Free Basic Services: Basic Social Services Package
The social package assists households that are poor or face other circumstances that limit their ability to pay for services.  To receive these free services the households are required to register in terms of the eDumbe Local Municipality’s Indigent Policy.  Detail relating to free services, cost of free basis services, revenue lost owing to free basic services as well as basic service delivery measurement is contained in Table 27 MBRR A10 (Basic Service Delivery Measurement). The municipality is currently provide the free basic electricity to rural household and the municipality pay Eskom for the provision of the free basic electricity since the license holder is Eskom. The budgeted amount for FBE has been included on the bulk purchases for electricity. Other Transfers and grants item which has been provided for on the budget is the amount of R200 000 which has been set aside for the Bursary Scheme for students which will be helped by the municipality during 2014/2015 financial year for registration on universities and FET’s.
Depreciation
This is a non cash item budgeted for as per the stipulation of the new accounting standards and is funded from backlog depreciation. The depreciation and impairment of assets has been budgeted at R 3 620 827 for 2016/2017 financial year.
The following table/ chart give a breakdown of the main expenditure categories for the 2016/17 financial year.
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	Expenditure by source

	Employee related costs
	45 886 749

	Remuneration of councillors
	4 950 803

	Depreciation & asset impairment
	3 620 827

	Bulk purchases
	18 000 000

	Finance charges
	80 000

	Contracted services
	4 740 000

	Other expenditure
	49 480 234

	 
	126 758 613

	 
	 


Summary of expenditure

Provision is made for the following general expenses
[image: image4.emf]Operating Expenditure by Type

 Final Draft 

Budget 

2016/17 

 Budget 

2017/18 

 Budget 

2018/19 

Accomodation Expenses 2 030 000          2 113 200          2 210 568         

Advertising 280 000            291 200            302 848           

Arts & Culture: Social Cohesion 350 000            364 000            378 560           

Asset Maintenance Project 750 000            780 000            811 200           

Audit Committee 180 000            -                   -                  

Audit Fees External 1 200 000          1 248 000          1 297 920         

Audit Fees Internal  900 000            936 000            973 440           

Books & Stationery 155 000            -                  

Bank Charges 80 000              83 200              86 528             

By-laws and strategies 600 000            624 000            648 960           

Bursaries 250 000            260 000            270 400           

Carreer Day 100 000            -                   -                  

Campaigns and Promotions 70 000              72 800              75 712             

Communications 1 200 000          1 248 000          1 297 920         

Cleaning material 150 000            156 000            162 240           

Clean Audit 2014 project 400 000            416 000            432 640           

Clocking system 200 000            -                   -                  

Chemicals 200 000            208 000            216 320           

Community Development 300 000            312 000            324 480           

Computer Software and Hardware 800 000            832 000            865 280           

Consultant Fees 1 320 000          1 372 800          1 427 712         

Council & Exco Expenses 30 000              31 200              32 448             

Courier and Postage Charges 30 000              31 200              32 448             

Disaster Victims 150 000            156 000            162 240           

eDumbe Heritage Festival 600 000            624 000            648 960           

Entertainment & Function 100 000            104 000            108 160           

Extended Public works Program 1 000 000          1 040 000          1 081 600         

Finance Management Grant 1 825 000          1 898 000          1 973 920         

Fuel & Oil 1 000 000          1 040 000          1 081 600         

HR Engineering & Staff Establishment   600 000            624 000            648 960           

HIV/ AIDS Programmes 250 000            260 000            270 400           

IDP Road Show 200 000            208 000            216 320           

Implementation of OSH Policy 90 000              93 600              97 344             

Indigent Burial 200 000            208 000            216 320           

Indigent Register Project 70 000              72 800              75 712             

In Service Training 288 000            299 520            311 501           

Insurance 1 090 126          1 133 731          1 179 081         

Internet supply  115 000            119 600            124 384           

IT Server Upgrade & Disaster rec 200 000            208 000            216 320           

LED Projects 850 000            884 000            919 360           

Legal Fees 750 000            780 000            811 200           

Library Services 201 000            212 000            223 000           

Medical Examinations 60 000              62 400              64 896             
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 Final Draft 

Budget 

2016/17 

 Budget 

2017/18 

 Budget 

2018/19 

Membership /Subscriptions 1 160 000          1 206 400          1 254 656         

MIG operating expenditure 861 050            895 492            931 312           

Municipal Cellphones 450 000            468 000            486 720           

Office of the Traditional Leaders 20 000              20 800              21 632             

Parks and Gardens 100 000            104 000            108 160           

PBX System 250 000            260 000            270 400           

Protective Clothing 470 000            488 800            508 352           

Programmes (GIS) 20 000              20 800              21 632             

Promotional/ Marketing Signage 200 000            208 000            216 320           

Provincialisation of Libraries 872 000            906 000            954 000           

Printing & Stationery 300 000            312 000            324 480           

Prepaid Sales Expenses 300 000            312 000            324 480           

PMS Software 1 020 000          1 060 800          1 103 232         

Policy and Strategies Development and 

Review

1 330 000          1 383 200          1 438 528         

Portfolio Committees 15 000              15 600              16 224             

Poverty Alliviation Projects (8) 720 000            748 800            778 752           

Public Participation 300 000            312 000            324 480           

Refreshments 115 000            119 600            124 384           

Rental Office Machines 450 000            468 000            486 720           

Road Transport Quality System 50 000              52 000              54 080             

Records Mainantence 200 000            208 000            216 320           

Strategic Planning 200 000            208 000            216 320           

Stores & Material 100 000            104 000            108 160           

Shared Services - Planning 450 000            468 000            486 720           

Special programmes 250 000            260 000            270 400           

SPLUMA Implementation 288 000            299 520            311 501           

Supplementary Valuation roll 250 000            260 000            270 400           

Temporary workers 170 000            176 800            183 872           

Tools 520 000            540 800            562 432           

Training of SMMEs 100 000            -                   -                  

Tourism Projects 110 000            114 400            118 976           

Training Staff 300 000            312 000            324 480           

Ward Committee Expenses 480 000            499 200            519 168           

Waste management 1 150 000          500 000            600 000           

Water & Electricity 40 000              41 600              43 264             

Website maintenance 130 000            135 200            140 608           

Youth and Sports Development 1 700 000          1 768 000          1 838 720         

Vehicle Rental 3 400 000          3 536 000          3 677 440         

Zoning of Land 1 200 000          1 248 000          1 297 920         

Leave Provision 1 505 058          1 565 260          1 627 871         

General Expenses 42 760 234        43 014 324        44 842 017       


Capital expenditure
The following table provides a breakdown of budgeted capital expenditure funded by grants:
	R thousand
	Program/Project description
	Asset Sub-Class 3   
	Total Project Estimate
	Project information

	
	
	
	
	Ward location
	New or renewal

	Sports and recreation
	eDumbe Regional Sports Field
	Sports fields & stadia
	1 055 000
	3
	Renew

	Community Facilities
	Extension of Bhadeni Hall
	Community facilities
	1 222 900
	6
	Renew

	Electrical Services
	High masts ward 5
	Street Lighting
	2 000 000
	5
	New

	Community Facilities
	Nhlakanipho Hall Ward 8
	Community facilities
	2 000 000
	8
	New

	Electrical Services
	Installation of High Mast Ward 4
	Street Lighting
	1 519 000
	4
	New

	Sports and recreation
	Bhadeni Stadium
	Sports fields & stadia
	1 450 000
	6
	Renew

	Community Facilities
	Lunerburg Care Centre
	Community facilities
	1 588 450
	1
	New

	Transportation and Roads
	Rehabilitation of Kerk Street
	Roads, Pavements & Bridges
	2 200 000
	3
	Renew

	    Transportation and Roads
	Rehabilitation of Urban Roads
	Roads, Pavements & Bridges
	1 774 600
	3
	Renew

	Community Facilities
	Matshekazi Hall
	Community facilities
	2 000 000
	7
	New

	Electrical Services
	Electrification of Emncelwini Area
	Electrification
	3 398 640
	3
	New

	Electrical Services
	Electrification of Enkembeni Phase 3
	Electrification
	7 088 480
	6
	New

	Electrical Services
	Electrification of Ntungwini Area
	Electrification
	3 512 880
	6
	New

	Electrical Services
	Electrification of Zungwini Area
	Electrification
	3 000 000
	7
	New

	Electrical Services
	Network Fees for Electrification Projects
	Electrification
	1 000 000
	All
	N/A

	Total Capital expenditure
	 
	 
	34 809 950
	 
	 


The capital budget is funded by the grants which will be transferred to the municipality by national Treasury as per DORA allocation gazette for 2014. An amount of R16, 360 million will be transferred by Department of COGTA (Municipal Infrastructure Grant) while R 18 million will be transferred for electrification programs by Department of Energy (INEP). 
The municipality has also budgeted for capital expenditure out of the cash generated by the municipality. The projects which are budgeted for under cash generated funding are as follows:

	Own revenue generated - Capital expenditure

	Expenditure type
	Budget Year
	Budget Year
	Budget Year

	
	2016/2017
	2017/2018
	2018/2019

	Capital - Computer/ System

	  390 000.00
 
	468 000.00

	486 720.00


	Capital - Furniture

	    620 000.00
 
	676 000.00

	703 040.00


	Capital - New vehicles
	    500 000.00 
	520 000.00
	540 800.00

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	1 510 000.00
	1 664 000.00
	1 730 560.00

	 
	 
	 
	 


Recommended Council Resolutions

1. The Mayor of eDumbe Local Municipality, acting in terms of section 16 (2) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, (Act 56 of 2003) hereby table the Draft Annual Budget to a council meeting. The council resolved to;
1.1. That the budget and Medium-Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework (MTEF) for the three year period commencing in 2016/2017 financial year be approved.
1.2. Take note of the operational and Capital budget for the outer years 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 
1.3. Take note that provision was made for a general increase of 6% on salaries of officials and 5% provision for upper limits of Councillors salaries, allowances and benefits, implementation being subject to the confirmation by the SALGBC for employees and approval by MEC for Co-operative Governance and Traditional Affairs for councillors. 
1.4. Take note that the Integrated Development Plan was observed and taken into account in the compilation of the budget.
1.5. Those copies of the budget are submitted to National Treasury, DPLG, DTLGA and Provincial Treasury as per the requirements of the MFMA.
1.6. Take note of the budget funding (grants) and the proposed tariff charges 

1.7. Take note of the reviewed tariffs as per the MFMA Budget Circular and NERSA guidelines for electricity tariffs.

1.7.1. That the tabled budget for the year 2014/2015 & indicative figures for the 2 projected outer years be adopted by Council as set out in the following schedules:

1.7.1.1. Table A1
 Budget Summary

1.7.1.2. Table A2
 Budgeted Financial Performance (By Standard

 Classification

1.7.1.3. Table A3
 Budgeted Financial Performance (By Municipal Vote)

1.7.1.4. Table A4
 Budgeted Financial Performance (Revenue &

 Expenditure) 

1.7.1.5. Table A5
 Budgeted Capital Expenditure

1.7.1.6. Table A6
 Budgeted Financial Position

1.7.1.7. Table A7
 Budgeted Cash Flows

1.7.1.8. Table A8
 Cash Backed Reserves

1.7.1.9. Table A9
 Asset Management

1.7.1.10. Table A10
 Basic Service Delivery Measurement 
1.7.1.11. Supporting documents from SA1 – SA37

FOR CONSIDERATION
Attachments: Yes

1. Schedule A budget document (A1 – A10)

2. Supporting Schedule (SA1 – SA37)

3. Budget Excel format
R Thousand





Adjusted 





Budget 2015/16





Draft Annual 





Budget 2016/17





Budget Year 





2017/18





Budget Year 





2018/19





Total Operating Revenue





103 770 836





        





 





128 169 935








         





 





123 605 974





     





 





129 865 394





   





 





Total Operating Expenditure





-97 576 953





        





 





(127 287 973)





      





 





(124 302 774)





   





 





(129 865 394)





 





Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year





6 193 883





            





 





881 962





               





 





(696 800)





           





 





-





                    





 





Capital Transfers





26 815 950





          





 





34 359 950





           





 





38 464 800





         





 





33 252 350





     





 





Own Revenue: Capital





-





                        





 





628 038





                 





 





696 800





              





 





-





                    





 





Total Capital Expenditure





33 009 833





          





 





35 869 950





           





 





38 464 800





         





 





33 252 350





     





 





Total Budget





130 586 786





      





 





163 157 923





       





 





162 767 574





     





 





163 117 744
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Chart1

		Property rates

		Service charges

		Rental of facilities and equipment

		Interest earned - external investments

		Fines and Licenses

		Transfers recognised - operational

		Other revenue



Sales

Revenue by source
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Sheet1

				Sales

		Property rates		17,408,218

		Service charges		25,284,994

		Rental of facilities and equipment		1,710,222

		Interest earned - external investments		402,230

		Fines and Licenses		2,940,630

		Transfers recognised - operational		95,946,000

		Other revenue		18,067,567

				To resize chart data range, drag lower right corner of range.
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Chart1

		Employee related costs

		Remuneration of councillors

		Depreciation & asset impairment

		Bulk purchases

		Repairs and maintenance

		Contracted services
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4950803
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Sheet1

				Expenditure by source

		Employee related costs		44,176,912.00

		Remuneration of councillors		4,950,803.00

		Depreciation & asset impairment		5,000,000.00

		Bulk purchases		18,000,000.00

		Repairs and maintenance		6,800,000.00

		Contracted services		4,740,000.00

		Other expenditure		42,760,234.00

				To resize chart data range, drag lower right corner of range.






